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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of Case 

 

On November 27, 1945, Truck Drivers and Helpers, Local #677 A. F. of L. hereinafter referred to as the 

Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, a 

written charge that the C. A. Roberts Transportation Company, hereinafter referred to as the Company, 

had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in that it had "locked out” some of its 

employees. On December 13, 1945, the Union amended its charge against the Company and complained 

that the Company had violated Section 937h, subsections 5 and 10, of the Connecticut State Labor 

Relations Act. On February 6, 1946, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Company 

alleging in substance that the Company had engaged in unfair labor practices in violation of Section937h, 

subsections 3, 5 and 6, of said Act by discharging Oscar Finlo, Robert Ratigan and Carl Slater for the 

reason that they had joined or were members of the Union, and that the Company had refused to bargain 

collectively with the Union as the representative of the employees. On February 13, 1946, the Company 

filed its Answer to the Complaint as on file, which in effect denied the allegations of unfair labor practices. 

 

On November 27, 1945, the Union also filed with the Board a Petition alleging that a question or 

controversy had arisen concerning the representation of the employees of the Company, and asked the 

Board to investigate the controversy and to certify to the parties the name or names of the 

representatives that have been designated by the employees. 

 

A hearing on these matters was heard on February 14, 1946 by the Board at the State Office Building, 

Hartford, Connecticut. At the hearing the Union appeared and was represented by Timothy Collins and 



though C. A. Roberts, the owner of the Company did not personally appear the Company was represented 

by counsel and by Lawrence Roberts, a brother of the owner. 

 

All the parties were given full opportunity to be heard to examine and cross examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. Just before the close of the hearing the representative of the 

Union withdrew its Petition for Certification of Representatives, and as no objection was made by the 

Company, the Petition will be considered by the Board as withdrawn. 

 

THE EVIDENCE WITH RESPECT TO 

UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

C. A. Roberts is engaged in the trucking business under the trade name of C. A. Roberts Transportation 

Company at Winsted, Connecticut. He is also the owner of other projects including a farm and other 

property upon which he has had his employees work at times when there was no work for them in the 

trucking business. 

 

On Sunday afternoon, November 18, 1945, Raymond Gallagher who was then the business Agent of the 

Union met with Charles Hebert, Albert Strattman, Carlton Slater, Robert J. Ratigan and Oscar Finlo, all of 

whom at the time were employees of the Company. At this meeting which was held at the Hotel 

Winchester in Winsted, the five named employees signed applications for membership in the Union. 

 

On the following morning, November 19 1945, when these men reported for work, they were told by 

Roberts that those who had brushes could go over to the farm and do some painting. Roberts supplied 

paint brushes to Hebert and Strattman and they went to work at the farm. Roberts did not supply the 

other employees, Slater, Finlo and Ratigan with brushes and as they had none, of their own, they left the 

Company's place of business. 

 

Gallagher, when informed of the incident, concluded that the men had been refused work because they 

had joined the Union, and subsequently on November 26, 1945 filed charges with the Board that the 

Company had violated the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act by discharging the said employees. 

 

The evidence presented at the hearing does not support the allegations of the complaint concerning 

unfair labor practices. Although Gallagher was informed of the matter on November 19th and he visited 

the men at Winsted on that date and carried on investigations at Winsted on subsequent days, his 

testimony given at the hearing was vague and indefinite and contained little or no proof in support of the 

charges. 

 

Carlton Slater testified that there was not much trucking business at the time and that there was nothing 

unusual about Roberts having his employees do painting at the farm, and that he had on previous 

occasions done such work at the farm. He said, however, that because of Roberts reference to brushes on 

the morning of November 19th, he believed that Roberts did not want him anymore and that he then left 

Roberts' place of business. When asked whether the fact that he had joined the Union had anything to do 

with Roberts offering him painting work, he answered that he did not believe that his joining the Union 

had anything to do with it. 



 

Finlo another employee did not testify. 

 

Robert Ratigan testified that he had not been discharged by Roberts. He further testified, however, that 

Roberts had loaned or given him a sum totaling $50 the latter part of December - $20 on one occasion 

and $30 on the other occasion, and Ratigan said that at the time the money was given to him Roberts had 

said, "if anything comes up in the Court about this Union unfair labor practice, keep your mouth shut.” 

The fact that Ratigan's testimony was not contradicted creates a strong suspicion against Roberts that he 

had committed an unfair labor practice, but it is insufficient of itself to permit a finding of the unfair labor 

practices alleged in the complaint.  

 

No evidence was offered at the hearing that Roberts knew on the morning of November 19, 1945, that 

these men had joined the Union, nor was there any evidence offered from which an inference could be 

drawn by the Board that Roberts knew that the men had joined the Union the day before. There was not 

any clear proof given at the hearing that the named employees were ever discharged by Roberts. In fact, 

the testimony of the employees involved who testified is directly to the contrary. The supplying of 

brushes to Hebert and Strattman who had also joined the Union at the meeting the day before negatives 

the claim that Roberts' action on the morning of November 19 was the result of the five men joining the 

Union the day before. We find, therefore, that the Company did not discharge the named employees 

because they had joined the Union. No substantial evidence was offered at the hearing to support the 

charge that the Company had violated Section 937h, subsections 3 and 6, of the Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusion 

of Law: 

 

FINDINGS F FACT 

 

The Company did not discharge Oscar Finlo, Robert Ratigan and Carl Slater, nor any of them for the 

reason that they were members of the Union. 

 

There was no evidence offered that the Union was the representative of the employees of the Company. 

 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact, and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

The Company has not engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h, subseotions 

3, 5 and 6, of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act. 

 

  



ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

 

IT IS ORDERED, that the complaint be and the same hereby dismissed. 
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